

# IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS    BT202441    APRIL 9, 2024

## IHCP announces discontinuation of coverage for Makena (HCPCS code J1726)

On April 3, 2023, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) announced the withdrawal of approval for Makena and generic versions of Makena (hydroxyprogesterone caproate), resulting in the discontinuation of manufacturing and interstate distribution of these drugs (see [FDA news release](#)).

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) pharmacy benefit coverage of all hydroxyprogesterone products will be discontinued immediately.

The IHCP will no longer reimburse for Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) procedure code J1726 – *Injection, hydroxyprogesterone caproate, (makena), 10 mg*, effective for professional and outpatient claims with dates of service (DOS) on or after **Jan. 1, 2024**.

This change will be reflected in the next regular update to the Professional Fee Schedule and Outpatient Fee Schedule, accessible from the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) page at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

The update will also be made in the following code table documents, accessible from the [Code Sets](#) page at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers):

- *Procedure Codes That Require National Drug Codes (NDCs)*
- *Revenue Codes With Special Procedure Code Linkages*

### For more information

Questions about this bulletin can be directed to FSSA IHCP Reimbursement at [FSSA.IHCPReimbursement@fssa.in.gov](mailto:FSSA.IHCPReimbursement@fssa.in.gov).

Questions about fee-for-service (FFS) medical billing and reimbursement should be directed to Gainwell Technologies Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584 or to your [Provider Relations consultant](#). Questions about FFS pharmacy billing should be directed to Optum Rx Clinical and Technical Help Desk at 855-577-6317.

Individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish billing and reimbursement information within the managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care billing and reimbursement should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.



**QUESTIONS?**

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

**COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION**

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

**SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS**

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

